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Together, we
managed to face the
challenges and create
opportunities that have
greatly contributed
to an economically
stronger and more
sustainable Europe”

It is with great pleasure that | present to
you this second version of the report on
the home appliance industry in Europe.
Following the first edition of the report,
released in January 2016, our industry
has faced many challenges. Together,
however, we managed to face these
challenges and create opportunities
that have greatly contributed to an
economically stronger and more
sustainable Europe — as the report
before you will clearly illustrate.

The report has been updated with the
latest numbers on the sector and the
benefits we are delivering for Europe’s
economic growth, energy efficiency,
sustainability, circular society, smart
living and international trade. | believe
you will find it a valuable continuation of
an exercise that offers a comprehensive
overview of one of Europe’s most
established industries.
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Our members have
continued to provide
valuable contributions to
the European economy,
to smarter and better
EU regulation for the
sector, to advancing
sustainable lifestyles for
EU citizens and to further
developing smart(er) living
in a connected home
environment.”

In the following pages of this report, you
will find that a wonderful effort has gone
into maintaining our industry’s Home
Appliance 2025 vision and call for action:
our members have continued to provide
valuable contributions to the European
economy, to smarter and better EU
requlation for the sector, to advancing
sustainable lifestyles for EU citizens and
to further developing smart(er) living in a
connected home environment.

During 2017, our members have worked
hard to develop new and innovative
technologies that help everyone in Europe
lead more comfortable, sustainable and
healthy lives. But 2017 has not only been

a fruitful year for our members, it has also
been an exciting year for our association
as we readied ourselves for our newly
refreshed corporate identity. With the
release of this report, CECED has become
APPLIA. You will find a first look of our new
identity in the following pages. | am sure
you will enjoy the read. In the meantime,
we welcome any feedback you may

wish to send us in response. Our door
continues to be open!



APPLIA
Membership

APPLIA has 20 Direct Members, which
have at least one manufacturing facility
in Europe and a direct presence in at
least four European countries. All Direct
Members are also a member of the
relevant APPLIA National Associations
in more than 50% of the countries

in which the company has direct
operations. APPLIA Direct Members
subscribe to APPLIiA's statutes, by-laws,
all industry-established agreements,
and are signatories of the APPLIA

Code of Conduct on Corporate Social
Responsibility to promote fair and
sustainable standards for working
conditions, social compliance and
environmental performance.
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The Home Appliance
Industry in Europe, in 2016

€ 52.999 m

Direct & indirect value
added to GDP

Indirect value added ViKWK
Number of direct

employees

* figure doesn't include Turkey

o

3 202.089

Direct value added 11.236

889.192

Number of direct
& indirect employees

7 €47.640 m

Turnover in the EU

€ 52.374

Wages & salaries
* 2015 data, per employee

B 3.429

— Number of enterprises
in the EU




Pillar 1 <¢

Advancing /
Sustainable Lifestyles ( //

For a long time, APPLiA's members

have dedicated significant resources

to ensuring the home appliance
sector in Europe is first-in-class

in delivering energy efficiency
improvements, contributing by
almost one half to achieving the
EU’s 20% energy efficiency target
for 2020. In light of the EU’s 2030
energy and climate policies, APPLIA
has re-confirmed its support to the
EU’s objectives.

With a view to ensuring future
energy efficiency gains at EU level,
and to ensuring that all EU citizens
are given equal opportunities to
contribute to reducing climate
change thanks to energy efficient
appliances, the adoption of
measures that are balanced and
well-scaled over time are crucial.
Such measures will enable the
home appliance sector to deliver
where it is most able to affect

change, ultimately resulting in
greater overall gains for energy
efficiency, as well as a circular
economy.

However, a full circularity of the
economy goes beyond what
economic actors alone can do: it
embraces all our society and is a
societal challenge. In effect, we
need a circular society approach
to ensure a circular economy. Our
sector has continuously provided
a significant contribution to the
circular society, through designing
and manufacturing innovative
products that cut resources, save
labour, time, money, and reduce
waste. Manufacturers are constantly
improving products to maintain this
added value - for all society.

Interested to join the circular
society community? Please visit
www.circularsociety.eu.



The home appliance sector plays a key role in enabling the saving of Potential savings from using a dishwasher
resources like energy and water compared to washing up by hand

1171 101

% ‘ '83,5%

Water consumption

By 3%
of the total EU28

electricity consumption
in 2015

@ + /;\ Energy savings: _

=

/T
— -63,67%
1 179 X2
Energy consumption electricity
consumption of
2,73 Kwh 0,96 Kwh Portugal

In some cases, the benefits of wider adoption of home appliances can increase the societal benefits at EU level in terms of energy consumption Considering energy consumption, assuming a penetration rate of 100% in EU28, rather than the current penetration rate of 47%, the potential

of resources preservation. savings from using a dishwasher compared to washing up by hand would be approximately 92 TWh/year, which is twice the electricity

Source: APPLIA Dishwashersdall campaign consumption of Portugal, and 3% of the total EU28 electricity consumption in 2015.

Source: APPLIA Dishwashers4all campaign



The home appliance industry continuously works to A
reduce the impact of production processes

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

§ -15% ¢ -30% -13%

Reduction in waste Reduction in water Reduction in energy
generation during consumption during consumption during
production, 2015-2011 production, 2015-2011

production, 2015-2011

Source: APPLIA members.

Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) in Europe A

5,5 Mt

Are reported by Member States
as collected and recycled

=n 0,75 Mt

Are estimated to end up
in the waste bin

2,2 Mt

Of WEEE are mixed with
metal scrap

o 9,2 Mt



The circularity of the material flows of the home appliance

industry, in 2016

MATERIAL INFLOW USE / REUSE

s 67 Mt

3,1 Mt of steel

0,35 Mt of copper
| 0,24 Mt of aluminium
: 1,14 Mt of plastics

6 Mt

Total volume of products
placed on the market

Home appliance industry &
other manufacturing?

2,3 Mt of steel
0,1 Mt of copper
0,1 Mt of aluminium
0,6 Mt of plastics
0,4 Mt of others

3,5 Mt

Material recovery

40,19 Mt <

MATERIAL RECOVERY & MANUFACTURING

1 Recovered materials may go to many manufacturing circles and not just back into producing new home appliances.

Total volume of stock
in EU homes

O Reuse

Estimated WEEE
generated

4 Mt

Total volume of materials being
separately collected across the EU
Industry collected: 1,7 Mt

Other channels collected: 2,5 Mt

MATERIALS COLLECTION

/1

Notes




Pillar 2

Living the
Connected Home

Manufacturers of home appliances
are producing innovative,
connected and smart products
that give time and value back to
their users. What is more, these
products provide substantial
benefits to society as a whole:

they help consumers to actively
conserve energy, to integrate the
use of renewable energy sources,
to pave the way for faster and more
accurate appliance repairs, and

to reduce waste and unnecessary
replacements of appliances —
contributing to a new, circular
society. In other words, they can
help change the world, from home.

The benefits of connected and
smart appliances will only increase
as their potential for interoperability
is rapidly being developed.

As more and more home appliances
are connected to the Internet, the
legislative framework for these
products is rapidly changing.

Data ownership and privacy, as
well as cybersecurity, are topics
that are of great importance for
our manufacturers, to ensure

the highest degree of product
safety and security, and to ensure
a responsible and transparent
handling of the data related to
these products.



The expected development of the Internet of Things

Billions =)= World population == Connected devices
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By 2020, it is estimated that there will be 50 billion connected devices, globally

Source: Cisco IBSG

2020

=
~
®

[©]

50 billion

connected devices by 2020

Household electricity consumption of appliances and other small
plug loads, in TWh, globally
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The share of connected appliances in total household electricity consumption is set to grow rapidly, presenting opportunities for demand
response

Source: International Energy Agency



Energy consumption in households, for the main energy products,
in Europe, in 2016

Electricity
Derived heat
Gas

Solid Fuels

Petroleum
products

Renewables

Total

Source: Eurostat

100%

Total

Residential/
Households

251
7,8
35,3
3.4

12,0

16,4
100,0

64,7%

3,9
6.0
27,4
31

9.8

14,6
64,7

0,5
0.0
0,0
0.0

0.0

0,0
0,5

O

Space heating Space cooling Water heating

2,8
1,8
6.1
0,3

15

1,4
13,9

O

5,7%

Cooking

2,8
0.0
1,8
0.0

0.7

0.3
57

O

13,8%

Lighting &

appliances
13,8
0,0
0.0
0,0

0.0

0.0
13,8

Other end uses

1,4
0.0
0,0
0.0

0.0

0.1
15

Total number of Smart Homes, in Europe

Millions

30

25
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15

10

15,6

million

10,7

million

6,9
million °/
4,3 %
million
3%
2%
2016 2017 2018 2019

Source: Statista/Digital Market Outlook 2016

2020

10%

28,2

million

13%

2021
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45,5%

Average annual growth rate



Smart appliances in Europe

Revenue

of smart
appliances in
Europe

in million Euro

Users of smart
appliances in
Europe

in millions

Average
revenue per
user, in Europe

in million Euro

Source: Statista

8.000

6.000

4.000

2.000

30

25

20

15

10

350
300
250
200
150
100

50

2016

2017

+‘.

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

€
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growth rate
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Average annual
growth rate
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1,82%

Average annual
growth rate

Notes



Pillar 3

Accelerating
Europe’s Growth

A strong home appliance
industry in Europe is crucial

for a healthy European market,
sustainable economic growth,
global competitiveness and a firm
positioning in the digital age.

Our industry thrives in a system
based on free and fair trade, both
among the EU’'s Member States
and with third countries. We
therefore strongly support the
development of open markets, the
removal of trade barriers, and a

further strengthening of the ability
to face global competition. For

us, this includes a solidification

of the European Single Market in
the digital area, with a clear and
predictable legislative framework
that promotes future-oriented
jobs and digital skills, strong and
effective market surveillance,

and the alignment of EU and
international standards, increasing
cooperation with other areas of the
world.



Units traded globally, % growth in 2017-2014

North
America

17%

L

MDAY: fridges, freezers, dishwashers, washing machines, tumble dryers, hoods, microwave ovens

Note: Units are in thousands
Source: International Roundtable of Household Appliance Manufacturer Associations (IRHMA)

I 57965
B 55.039
I 52934
B 49508

P 5.855
P 5.355
P 5250
P 5200

D 111.009
P 103.351
D o5.564
S o:273

I S5.568
I 83.403
I  78.068
I 75.277

D 13346

B 12.680

B 12.144

B 13.267

M2017 M2016 M2015 M2014

Units traded globally, 7% share by geographical area, in 2017

21%

North America

5% Japan -

31% coooe

Source: International Roundtable of Household Appliance Manufacturer Associations (IRHMA)

2 o/o Korea

41% ...
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Units traded in Europe, in 2017-2016
Large home appliances

R 2017 M2016

(Millions)
30

0

25

20

15

10

Ul

2017 (Millions)
2016 (Millions)

Growth
2017 vs 2016

Refrigerators

21,2
21,4
-1%

E §

Freezers Dishw_ashers
4,2 13,2
4,2 12,5
-1% 6%

Washing
machines

26,4
26,4
0%

Tumble dryers

5,4
53
2%

-

Free-standing
cookers

4,3
4,1
4%

-

Built-in ovens

11,3
10,6
6%

Note: Countries that are included in the calculations are EU28 + Albania, Bosnia, Serbia, Montenegro, Ukraine, Russia, Turkey and Norway
Source: APPLIA Membership

Hobs

11,5
11,0
5%

599

)E

Hoods

6.8
6.5
5%

Microwaves

8,0
8,2
-2%

Total

112,5
110,3
2%

Units traded in Europe, in 2017-2016
Small home appliances

R 2017 M2016

(Millions)
25
20
15
10
5
= &
y — 7| . ]
Irons Food preparation Cooking
2017 (Millions) 18,7 20,8 9,0
2016 (Millions) 17,8 20,6 9,0
Growth 2017 vs 2016 5% 1% 0%

Note: Countries that are included in the calculations are EU28 + Albania, Bosnia, Serbia, Montenegro, Ukraine, Russia, Turkey and Norway

Source: APPLIA Membership

Coffee machines
20,6
19,3

7%

m
)= )

Juicers
2,5
2,8

-10%

Total

131,6
127.1
4%



Top 10 export destinations for large home appliances in 2016
(outside of Europe)

EU export destinations of large home appliances
by continent in 2016
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Russian Federation €956 M
Area Exports MDA10 % share B switzerland €833 M
Intra-EU28 €11.326 M 75% ED Norway €787 M
Asia €1485M 10% D United States €694 M
Rest of Europe €1123 M 7% B Australia €550 M
North America €451 M 3% B Turkey € 442 M
Oceania €324 M 2% China €369 M
Africa €272 M 2% B Ukraine €207 M
South America €57 M 0% B Israel €196 M
UAE €165 M

Value market share in 2016. MDA10 include refrigerators, freezers, dishwashers, washing machines, tumble dryers, free-standing cookers, built-in

ovens, hobs, hoods and microwaves.

Source: Eurostat

Source: Eurostat




EU export destinations of small home appliances by continent in 2016 A Top 10 EU export destinations for SDA in 2016 (outside of Europe) A
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ED United States €376 M
Area Exports SDA % share o D Russian Federation €284 M
Intra-EU28 €10.092 M 79% o B Switzerland €281 M
Asia €1.263 M 10% ¢ D China €234 M
Rest of Europe €566 M 4% B Norway €167 M '
North America €467 M 4% B Turkey €141 M
Africa €147 M 1% Japan €114 M
Oceania €123 M i B UAE €112 M
South America €50M 0% B Australia €111 M
South Korea €107 M

Value market share in 2016. SDA include vacuum cleaners, appliances for food and beverage preparation and personal care appliances. SDA refers to vacuum cleaners, appliances for food and beverage preparation, and personal care appliances

Source: Eurostat Source: Eurostat



Top 10 countries of origin for large home appliances in 2016
(outside of Europe)

EU imports of large home appliances by continent in 2016
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China €2996 M
Area Imports MDA10 % share BD Turkey €2.334 M
Intra-EU28 €11.248 M 65% ED South Korea €203 M
Asia €5904 M 34% B Thailand €126 M
Rest of Europe €176 M 1% B serbia €120 M
North America €84 M 0,485% I Russian Federation €106 M
Africa €12 M 0,071% Malaysia €90/ M
Oceania €07M 0,004% B United States €77 M
South America €0,3M 0,002% B Ukraine €22 M

Switzerland €19M

Value market share in 2016. MDA10 include refrigerators, freezers, dishwashers, washing machines, tumble dryers, free-standing cookers, built-in

ovens, hobs, hoods and microwaves.

Source: Eurostat

Source: Eurostat




EU imports of small home appliances by continent in 2016 A Top 10 countries of origin for small home appliances in 2016 A
(outside of Europe)
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China € 5407 M
Area Imports SDA % share _ B Malaysia € 315 M
Intra-EU28 €9803 M 59% BD ndonesia €247 M
Asia €6.219M 38% D United States €230 M
Rest of Europe €279 M 2% B switzerland €205 M
North America €246 M 1% B South Korea €89M
Oceania €3M 0,015% Turkey €54 M
South America €1M 0,007% D Vietnam €41 M
Africa €1M 0,006% B Ukraine €38 M
Japan €27 M

Value market share in 2016. SDA include vacuum cleaners, appliances for food and beverage preparation and personal care appliances. Source: Eurostat

Source: Eurostat



Import trends of large home appliances, 2016-2006 Export trends of large home appliances, 2016-2006

Millions Millions

12.000 12.000

10.000 —— —@— —— W 10.000 P —9 O— "’./._.
8.000 8.000

6.000 M’ 6.000

4,000 o—&— \ - P —o—0— o - —@

2.000

4000 % —0-

2.000

U €3549M  €4001M  €3900M  €3923M  €4725M  €4682M  €4847M  €4797M  €5349M  €5997 M €6177 M CORREERUREE]  c4130M  €4530M  €4204M  €3144M  €3412M  €3616M €3717M  €3869M  €3740M  €3741M  €3716M

Intra EU trade in value €11.486 M

€11.326 M

€11.350 M

€10.465M

€10.014 M

€10.052 M

€9.517 M €9.742M €10.024 M

€12196 M

€11.029M

€11.248 M

€11.877 M €11.279 M €9.707M €9.878M €9.922 M €9971M €9.800 M €10.529 M €11.077M

Intra EU trade in value €10.903 M

Extra EU trade in Extra EU trade in

volumes (100kg) volumes (100kg)
Intra EU trade in Intra EU trade in
volumes (100kg) volumes (100kg)
25 35.000
30.000
20 25.000
20.000 —@— ——
15 . 15.000
10.000 PS
10 5.000 N —@— -@ —©- —@——¢ @
Millions Thousands

Source: Eurostat Source: Eurostat



Import trends of small home appliances, 2016-2006 Export trends of small home appliances, 2016-2006

Millions Millions
8.000
8.000
6.000 o——o—
6.000
— 4.000 — o o O —o—0—— 00— @- @ ®
4.000
2.000
Extra EU trade in value €4167M  €4269M  €3896M €4773M  €4840M €5.108 M €5287M  €5630M  €6894M  €6748 M
Extra EU trade in value €2213M €1865M €1783 M €2172 M €2332M  €2509M €2633M  €2582M  €2624M €2.617 M

Intra EU trade in value €4705M €4.678 M €4.589 M €5191M €5633 M €5951M €6.547 M €7.390 M €8.841M €9.803M

€4.482M €5.076 M €5801M €6.108 M €6.590 M €7459M €8819M €10.092 M

Intra EU trade in value €4.836 M €4.629 M

Extra EU trade in

volumes (100kg) Extra EU trade in
Intra EU trade in volumes (100kg)
volumes (100kg) Intra EU trade in
volumes (100kg)
8.000
+ . 8.000
7.000 7.000
6.000
6.000
5.000
5.000 -@— = 4.000
3.000
4.000
2.000
3.000 Lo ._.\‘— —@— —@— —————@— —@—@— —@
0
Thousands Thousands

Source: Eurostat Source: Eurostat



APPLIA Direct Members’ Manufacturing Sites in Europe in 2016 Notes
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Contact

Bld Brand Whitlock 114
1200 Brussels - Belgium
hello@applia-europe.eu
+32 273878 10
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www.applia-europe.eu
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